
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 17 April 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151  or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 12 April 
2024. 
 
4. FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed.  
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming.  
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held.  
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, Ghafoor, H. Gloster, 

Harkness, Hobin, Iqbal, Lancaster, Surjan (Chair) and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21st February 
2024 are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/350118/22- Land at Abbotsford Road, Cromford Street, Evelyn Street, and 
London Road, Oldham (Pages 5 - 20) 

 Residential development of 4 sites in Derker for 132 residential units including 
associated gardens, landscape and infrastructure. Abbotsford Road (47 units), 
Cromford Street (28 units), Evelyn Street (29 units) and London Road (28 units) 

7   FUL/352513/24-Oldham Civic Centre Car Park, West Street, Oldham (Pages 21 
- 30) 

 Temporary theatre structure to be erected on the hardstanding area of the 

Oldham Civic Centre car park for a period of up to 3 months. 

8   Appeals Update Report (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  

21/02/2024 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Present: Councillors Akhtar, S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, Hince, Ibrahim (Vice-Chair), Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Surjan (Chair), Williamson (Substitute) and Woodvine 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
Peter Richards (Head of Planning) 
Graham Dickman (Major Projects Development Lead) 
Sophie Leech (Planning Officer) 
Wendy Moorhouse (Principal Officer Transport Projects) 
Alan Evans (Group Solicitor) 
Durga Paul (Constitutional Services) 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Harkness 
and Hobin. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 24th January 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

6   FUL/351515/23 - LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAPES, 161 
SAINT JOHN STREET, LEES  

 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351515/23 
 
APPLICANT:  Punch Partnerships Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Retention of existing public house and erection of 
3 no. three-bedroom dwellings (Use Class C3) utilising existing 
access off Medlock Way with associated parking, hard and soft 
landscaping and reconfiguration of the car park. 
 
LOCATION:  Land Adjacent to The Grapes, 161 Saint John 
Street, Lees, OL4 3DR 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be REFUSED. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



On being put to the vote 4 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 6 VOTES were cast AGAINST REFUSAL with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hince and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 6 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 4 VOTES were cast AGAINST APPROVAL 
with 1 ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and that the Head of 
Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision notice 
following the prior completion of a Section 106 agreement 
requiring a tree replacement contribution of £12,900 for the 
provision of 43 trees to be replanted off site by the Council. 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. That an Objector and the Applicant attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late 
List attached at item 10. 

 
3. Councillor Lancaster and Councillor Woodvine were late 

arriving for the meeting, as the Committee were part-
way through their consideration of this planning 
application. Therefore Councillor Lancaster and 
Councillor Woodvine took no part in the deliberation or 
the determination of this planning application. 
 

7   FUL/351962/23 - FINDEL COMPLEX - LAND EAST OF 
GREENGATE, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/351962/23 
 
APPLICANT: The Royal London Mutual Insurance Society 
Limited 

 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of all existing buildings and structures 
and the redevelopment of the site comprising the erection of 
commercial units within Use Class B2, B8 and Class E (g) (iii), 
associated parking, landscaping and infrastructure including the 
recladding of the existing party wall. 
 
LOCATION:  Findel Complex – Land east of Greengate, Oldham 
M24 1UD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 

Page 2



On being put to the vote 13 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and as amended in the Late 
List. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late 
List attached at item 10. 

8   FUL/352095/23 - SNIPE INN, 29-31 HENSHAW STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352095/23 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 
 
PROPOSAL:  Demolition of former Snipe Inn public house and 
redevelopment into public realm. 
 
LOCATION:  Snipe Inn, 29-31 Henshaw Street, Oldham, OL1 
1NH. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 12 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 1 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee on this application. 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED That the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.25pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/350118/22 

Planning Committee 17th April 2024 
 
Registration Date:  10th November 2022 
Ward:    St James 
 
Application Reference:  FUL/350118/22 
Type of Application:  Full Application 
 
Proposal: Residential development of 4 sites in Derker for 132 residential 

units including associated gardens, landscape and infrastructure. 
Abbotsford Road (47 units), Cromford Street (28 units), Evelyn 
Street (29 units) and London Road (28 units) 

 
Location: Land at Abbotsford Road, Cromford Street, Evelyn Street, and 

London Road, Oldham 
 
Case Officer:   Graham Dickman 
Applicant:   Hive Homes (Manchester) LLP 
Agent:    MCK Associates Limited 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in accordance 

with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development in which the Council has a land 
ownership interest. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in this 

report. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 This application relates to four presently vacant sites in the Derker area to the north-east 


[...]
esponses from internal and external statutory and non-statutory consultees; 

and, 

 Correspondence and/or documents from received from interested parties. 

The application forms (redacted), ownership certificate (redacted), plans showing the 

proposed development, technical reports, Design and Access Statements, and Planning 

Statements, where provided are available to view on the Council’s website using the Public 

Access platform.   

www.oldham.gov.uk 

Responses from statutory and non-statutory consultees and correspondence/documents from 

interested parties can be requested by making contact with the Planning Service by telephone 

or email: 

0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND PAPERS 

1. The adopted Local Plan (the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 19

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/352513/24 
Planning Committee 17th April 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 11 March 2024 
Ward: Coldhurst 
 
Application Reference: FUL/352513/24 
Type of Application: Full Planning Application 
 
Proposal: Temporary theatre structure to be erected on the hardstanding area 

of the Oldham Civic Centre car park for a period of up to 3 months. 
 

Location: Oldham Civic Centre Car Park, West Street, Oldham 
 

Case Officer: Martyn Leigh 
Applicant: Ms. Lauren Clancy, Oldham Coliseum Theatre Limited 
Agent: Mr. Alex Firth, The Prod Office Limited 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee at the discretion of the 

Assistant Director for Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, on the grounds that it is located on council-owned land.   
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery 
shall be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION  
 
3.1 The application site is located within the Oldham Town Centre boundary and comprises 

a roughly square shaped site measuring 31 metres x 33 metres.  Specifically, it 
comprises part of the wider Oldham Civic Centre Car Park located immediately adjacent 
to the north of the Civic Centre (i.e. the 14-storey principal building) although it is 
separated by a pedestrian access route to the bus station which adjoins the site to the 
east.  To the west of the site is the main front entrance to the Queen Elizabeth Hall, and 
to the north and north-west of the application site towards New Radcliffe Street is a 
separate part of the Oldham Civic Centre Car Park.   
 

3.2 The application site currently provides 35 car parking spaces including two disabled 
spaces and two spaces reserved for electric vehicles which are located alongside 
charging facilities.  The site has a gentle negative slope from east (bus station) to west 
(towards the Queen Elizabeth Hall) although the bus station is at a notably higher level 
evident from the landscaped buffer.   

 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 The applicant, Oldham Coliseum Theatre Ltd, proposes the temporary use of the s
[...]
ceptable.  However, a condition requiring adherence to the hours 
referred to above is attached to the recommendation.   

 
12.3 Toilet facilities for visitors will be provided within the Queen Elizabeth Hall and, for 

performers, separate toilet facilities will be available within short walking distance of the 
dressing room / office spaces.   
 
Design and Impact on Local Character: 

 

12.4 The design is a fixed parameter given that the proposals essentially involve the siting of 

the existing mobile structure on the site for a temporary period.  The associated storage 

areas are small scale and located in a discreet location adjacent to steps leading up to 

the bus station and are not considered to be materially harmful in any way to the 

character of the area.  As such, having regard to the requirements of Policy JP-P1 (PfE), 

the design of the structure and associated temporary infrastructure (including fencing, 

storage areas, and the wind monitoring station which has a 10m aluminium truss pole) 

is considered acceptable.  

 

 

 

Page 25



13. CONCLUSION 
 

13.1 The proposals, on Council owned land, represent an opportunity to host a temporary 
travelling theatre for a period of up to three months.  The town centre location 
immediately adjacent to the bus station, reasonably close to the Metrolink line, and 
within walking distance for many living in the vicinity, will result in an attraction adding 
vibrancy and vitality to this part of the town centre, and could reasonably be expected to 
be associated with increased spending in nearby shops and food/drink venues.   
 

13.2 The temporary impacts associated with the development can be satisfactorily minimised 
and mitigated by the conditions attached to the recommendation and, albeit outside of 
the remit of the Local Planning Authority, any unexpected issues arising from the 
proposals can be controlled by the Council in its capacity as landowner.   
 

13.3 Therefore, the proposal, when c
[...]
 
including replacement 
of shop window and 
door 
 

ADV/351813/23 150 Broadway 
Chadderton 
 

NEW 05/03/2024 Replacement of 1 no. 
existing 48 sheet 
poster board with an 
internally illuminated 
digital advertising 
screen (D-Poster). 
 

Page 33



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 34

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/350118/22- Land at Abbotsford Road, Cromford Street, Evelyn Street, and London Road, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/352513/24-Oldham Civic Centre Car Park, West Street, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE  
17/04/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors S. Bashforth, Cosgrove, Davis, Fryer, 
H. Gloster, H. Harrison, Iqbal, Lancaster, McLaren (as 
substitute), Surjan (Chair), and Woodvine 
 

 
Also in attendance: 
Peter Richards (Head of Planning) 
Graham Dickman (Major Projects Development Lead) 
Wendy Moorhouse (Principal Officer Transport Projects) 
Alan Evans (Group Solicitor) 
Durga Paul (Constitutional Services) 
 

1   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor Davis is elected as Vice Chair 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Harkness, Hobin and Ghafoor. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting to consider. 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on the 21st February 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

7   FUL/350118/22- LAND AT ABBOTSFORD ROAD, 
CROMFORD STREET, EVELYN STREET, AND LONDON 
ROAD, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350118/22 
 
APPLICANT:  Hive Homes (Manchester) LLP 
 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development of 4 sites in Derker for 
132 residential units including associated gardens, landscape 
and infrastructure. Abbotsford Road (47 units), Cromford Street 
(28 units), Evelyn Street (29 units) and London Road (28 units) 
 
LOCATION:  Land at Abbotsford Road, Cromford Street, Evelyn 
Street, and London Road, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Davis that the application be APPROVED. 
 



On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST REFUSAL with 
0 ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant and Ward Councillor addressed the 

Committee on this application. 
 

8   FUL/352513/24-OLDHAM CIVIC CENTRE CAR PARK, 
WEST STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/352513/24 
 
APPLICANT: Ms. Lauren Clancy, Oldham Coliseum Theatre 
Limited 
 
PROPOSAL: Temporary theatre structure to be erected on the 

hardstanding area of the Oldham Civic Centre car park for a 

period of up to 3 months. 

 
LOCATION:  Oldham Civic Centre Car Park, West Street, 
Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor S. Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Cosgrove that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 11 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report and as amended in the Late 
List. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 

1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at item 10. 

 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED that the appeals update be noted. 

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED That the Late List be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 6.32pm. 
 


